

GRANTED

FILED

FEB 3 2000

Nos. 99-224; 99-582

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CLERK

SUPERINTENDENT OF THE PENDLETON
CORRECTIONAL FACILITY *et al.*,
v. *Petitioners,*

RICHARD A. FRENCH *et al.*,
Respondents.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
v. *Petitioner,*

RICHARD A. FRENCH *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL GOVERNORS'
ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES,
COUNCIL OF STATE GOVERNMENTS, U.S.
CONFERENCE OF MAYORS, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES, INTERNATIONAL
MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, AND
INTERNATIONAL CITY/COUNTY MANAGEMENT
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING
PETITIONERS SUPERINTENDENT OF THE
PENDLETON CORRECTIONAL FACILITY *ET AL.*

RICHARD RUDA *
Chief Counsel
JAMES I. CROWLEY
STATE AND LOCAL LEGAL CENTER
444 North Capitol Street, N.W.
Suite 345
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 434-4850

* Counsel of Record for the
Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
PLRA'S AUTOMATIC STAY PROVISION, CORRECTLY CONSTRUED BY THE COURT OF APPEALS, DOES NOT VIOLATE SEPARATION OF POWERS PRINCIPLES	5
A. PLRA's Automatic Stay Provision Precludes A Federal Court From Invoking Traditional Equitable Standards To Maintain In Effect An Existing Decree Which Is Unsupported By The Necessary Findings	9
B. The Automatic Stay Provision Does Not Violate Separation Of Powers Principles	19
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Adair v. United States</i> , 208 U.S. 161 (1908)	23
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 117 S.Ct. 1997 (1997)	27-28
<i>Anderson v. Yungkau</i> , 329 U.S. 482 (1947) ..2, 3, 12, 12-13	
<i>Andrus v. Glover Constr. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 608 (1980)	13
<i>Bankers Life & Cas. Co. v. Holland</i> , 346 U.S. 379 (1953)	16
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	5
<i>Board of Ed. of Oklahoma City v. Dowell</i> , 498 U.S. 237 (1991)	7, 26
<i>Brown v. Swann</i> , 35 U.S. (10 Pet.) 497 (1836)....	10
<i>Carson v. American Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981)	15-16
<i>Coppage v. Kansas</i> , 236 U.S. 1 (1915)	23
<i>Cary v. Curtis</i> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 236 (1845)	20
<i>Dayton Bd. of Ed. v. Brinkman</i> , 433 U.S. 406 (1977)	7
<i>Dougan v. Singletary</i> , 129 F.3d 1424 (11th Cir. 1997)	14
<i>Escoe v. Zerbst</i> , 295 U.S. 490 (1935)	12
<i>Ex parte Fahey</i> , 322 U.S. 258 (1947)	16
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	21
<i>Gavin v. Branstad</i> , 122 F.3d 1081 (8th Cir. 1997) ..	14
<i>Hadix v. Johnson</i> , 144 F.3d 925 (6th Cir. 1998)....	9, 15
<i>Hadix v. Johnson</i> , 933 F. Supp. 1360 (E.D. Mich. 1996)	15
<i>Hadix v. Johnson</i> , 933 F. Supp. 1362 (W.D. Mich. 1996)	15
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944)	10
<i>Inmates of Suffolk County Jail v. Rouse</i> , 129 F.3d 649 (1st Cir. 1997)	14
<i>Kline v. Burke Const. Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 226 (1922) ..20-21, 23	
<i>Lauf v. E.G. Shinner & Co.</i> , 303 U.S. 323 (1938) ..3, 20, 23	
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	passim
<i>Livingston v. Story</i> , 34 U.S. (9 Pet.) 632 (1835) ..	10
<i>Lockerty v. Phillips</i> , 319 U.S. 182 (1943)	20, 21
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 418 U.S. 717 (1974)	4, 7, 8, 26
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977)	7, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995)	7
<i>Pennsylvania v. Wheeling & Belmont Bridge Co.</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 421 (1855)	27
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	4, 19, 25, 27
<i>Plyler v. Moore</i> , 100 F.3d 365 (4th Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 327 U.S. 395 (1946)	10
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974)	5
<i>Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Soc.</i> , 503 U.S. 429 (1992)	27
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992)	28
<i>Ruiz v. Estelle</i> , 666 F.2d 854 (5th Cir. 1982)	6
<i>Ruiz v. Johnson</i> , 178 F.3d 385 (5th Cir. 1999)	9, 15
<i>Sibbach v. Wilson</i> , 312 U.S. 1 (1941)	10
<i>Smith v. Stevens</i> , 77 U.S. (10 Wall.) 321 (1870) ..	13
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Ed.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1974)	7
<i>Toussaint v. McCarthy</i> , 597 F. Supp. 1388 (N.D. Cal. 1984)	6
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	1
<i>Truax v. Corrigan</i> , 257 U.S. 312 (1912)	23
<i>United States v. Duell</i> , 172 U.S. 576 (1899)	16
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 128 (1871)	4, 19
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 499 U.S. 160 (1991)	13
<i>United States v. Swift & Co.</i> , 286 U.S. 106 (1932) ..	28
<i>Virginian Ry. Co. v. System Federation</i> , 300 U.S. 515 (1937)	22
<i>Whitehouse v. Illinois Cent. R.R. Co.</i> , 349 U.S. 366 (1955)	16
<i>Will v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 90 (1967)	16
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944)	passim
Constitutional Provisions & Statutes	
Act of Mar. 2, 1973, § 5, 1 Stat. 335	21
Emergency Price Control Act of 1942, 56 Stat. 23..	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65	24
Prison Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-134, 110 Stat. 1321-26—1321-77 (1996)	1, 7
Pub. L. No. 104-134, Title I, § 101(a), 110 Stat. 1321-66	14
18 U.S.C. § 3626 (a) (1)	8
18 U.S.C. § 3626 (a) (2)	17
18 U.S.C. § 3626 (b) (1)	8
18 U.S.C. § 3626 (b) (2)	8
18 U.S.C. § 3626 (b) (3)	8, 13, 17, 25
18 U.S.C. § 3626 (e)	1
18 U.S.C. § 3626 (e) (1)	8-9
18 U.S.C. § 3626 (e) (2)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3626 (e) (2) (B)	17, 25, 27
18 U.S.C. § 3626 (e) (3)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3626 (e) (4)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3626 (f) (1)	13, 17
28 U.S.C. § 1292 (a) (1)	9, 15-16
28 U.S.C. § 1341	21
28 U.S.C. § 1342	21
28 U.S.C. § 2281	21
28 U.S.C. § 2283	3, 21, 24
29 U.S.C. § 107	4, 23, 24
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1	3, 20, 23-24, 24

Other Authorities

<i>The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1979)	12
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1990)	2, 11-12
141 Cong. Rec. S14413 (daily ed. Sept. 27, 1995)	7
141 Cong. Rec. S14414 (daily ed. Sept. 27, 1995)	6
141 Cong. Rec. S14418 (daily ed. Sept. 27, 1995)	7
141 Cong. Rec. S14626 (daily ed. Sept. 29, 1995)	14
143 Cong. Rec. S12269 (daily ed. Nov. 9, 1997)	14-15
Richard H. Fallon <i>et al.</i> , <i>Hart and Wechsler's The Federal Courts And The Federal System</i> (4th ed. 1996)	21, 23
H.R. Rep. No. 104-21 (1995)	7, 14, 25, 26
<i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> (1999)	11, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Editorial, <i>Criminal Oversight</i> , Wall St. J., June 19, 1996	6
David Schoenbrod & Ross Sandler, <i>Rule of Law: In New York City, the Jails Still Belong to the Judges</i> , Wall St. J., Sept. 10, 1997	6
<i>Webster's New Collegiate Dictionary</i> (1975)	12
Charles A. Wright & Arthur Miller, <i>Federal Prac- tice & Procedure</i> (1982)	17-18
